

Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Text

File #: 230414

ORDINANCE NO. 230414

Approving a council approved signage plan on about 103 acres to allow for various signage to serve Metro North Crossing in District UR generally located at the northeast corner of N.W. Barry Road and Highway 169. (CD-CPC-2023-00037)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section A. That a council approved signage plan in District UR generally located at the northeast corner of N.W. Barry Road and Highway 169, and more specifically described as follows:

A tract of land located in the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10 and the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 51 North, Range 33 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, in Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 10, thence South 89 degrees 33 minutes 22 seconds East along the north line of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 10, a distance of 169.67 feet; thence South 00 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 355.01 feet; thence South 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 150.02 feet; thence along a non-tangential curve to the left, having an initial tangent bearing of South 26 degrees 13 minutes 33 seconds West, a radius of 50.00 feet, and an arc length of 201.95 feet; thence South 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 909.60 feet to a point on the east line of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 10; thence continuing South 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 215.93 feet; thence South 00 degrees 30 minutes 56 seconds West, a distance of 333.25 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of Metro North Drive; thence South 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds East along the northerly right-of-way line of said Metro North Drive, a distance of 177.54 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right, being the northerly right-of-way line of said Metro North Drive and the easterly right-of-way line of North Wyandotte Avenue, having a radius of 320.00 feet and an arc length of 101.72 feet; thence South 00 degrees 30 minutes 56.0 seconds West, continuing along the easterly right-of-way line of said North Wyandotte Avenue, a distance of 351.29 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right, being the easterly right-of-way line of said North Wyandotte Avenue, having a radius of 240.00 feet and an arc length of 152.29 feet; thence South 00 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 117.81 feet; thence North 89 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds West, a distance of 90.23 feet; thence South 00 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 416.95 feet to a point on the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road; thence North 89 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds West along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 170.30 feet to the intersection of the northerly right-ofway line of said Northwest Barry Road with the easterly right-of-way line of said North Wyandotte Avenue; thence South 85 degrees 05 minutes 35 seconds west, a distance of 111.66 feet to the intersection of the northerly right-of-way line of said Northwest Barry Road with the westerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 355.87 feet; thence North 00 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 163.70 feet; thence North 89 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds West, a distance of 106.01 feet to a point on the west line of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 11; thence South 00 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds West along the west line of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 11, a distance of 163.70 feet to a point on northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road; thence North 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds West along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 196.77 feet; thence North 87 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds West continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 100.05 feet; thence North 82 degrees 04 minutes 39 seconds West continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 100.84 feet; thence North 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds West continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 207.50 feet; thence South 85 degrees 52 minutes 03 seconds West continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 67.82; thence North 00 degrees 30 minutes 56 seconds East, a distance of 9.50 feet; thence North 89 degrees 29 minutes 04 seconds West continuing along the northerly right-of-way line of Northwest Barry Road, a distance of 589.90 feet; thence North 05 degrees 38 minutes 11 seconds West, a distance of 518.45 feet to a point on the west line of the East Half of the Northeast Ouarter of said Section 10; thence North 00 degrees 40 minutes 22 seconds East along the west line of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 10, a distance of 2042.60 feet to the point of beginning. Containing 4,490,898 square feet or 103.097 acres, more or less.

is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Illumination of all signage shall comply with 88-430.
- 2. Tenant panels shall be of like background and text color on the primary gateway feature monument sign, unless a single tenant utilizes more than 50% of the available tenant signage area.

A copy of said signage plan is on file in the office of the City Clerk with this ordinance and is made a part hereof.

Kansas City Page 2 of 3

Section B. That the Council finds and declares that before taking any action on the proposed amendment and development plan hereinabove, all public notices and hearings required by the Zoning and Development Code have been given and had.

I hereby certify that as required by Chapter 88, Code of Ordinances, the foregoing ordinance was duly advertised and public hearings were held.

Joseph Rexwinkle, AICP Secretary, City Plan Commission

Approved as to form:

Sarah Baxter

Senior Associate City Attorney

Authenticated as Passed

Quinton ucas Mayor

Marilyn Sanders, City Clerk

MAY 1 8 2023

Date Passed